No. 623, A.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to apportion and district anew the state of Wisconsin into assembly districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Single counties as districts; more than one county. Section 1. Until there shall be a new apportionment, the members of the assembly shall be apportioned among the several districts of the state as hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one member of the assembly.

The counties of Ashland, Barron, Calumet, Clark, Crawford, Door, Dunn, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, La Fayette, Lincoln, Monroe, Oconto, Ozaukee, Pierce, Portage, Richland, Shawano, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Wood, Waushara, Washington shall each constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Adams and Marquette shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Bayfield, Sawyer and Washburn shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Buffalo and Pepin shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Burnett and Polk shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Forest, Florence and Langlade shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Iron, Oneida and Vilas shall constitute an assembly district. The counties of Price and Taylor shall constitute an assembly district.

Brown County.—The towns of Ashwaubenon, Howard, Pittsfield, Suamico, the city of Green Bay, shall constitute the first assembly district of Brown county. The towns of Allouez, Bellevue, Depere, Eaton, Green Bay, Humboldt, Preble, Holland, Glenmore, Morrison, Lawrence, New Denmark, Rockland, Wrightstown, Scott, the village of Wrightstown, the city of Depere and that part of Oneida reservation within the county of Brown shall constitute the second assembly district of Brown county.

CHIPPEWA COUNTY.—The towns of Edson, Lafayette, Sigel, Tilden, Wheaton, the third ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the fourth ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the fifth ward of

the city of Chippewa Falls, the sixth ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the eighth ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the ninth ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the tenth ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the first ward of the city of Stanley, the second ward of the city of Stanley, the third ward of the city of Stanley, the villages of Boyd, Cadott shall constitute the first assembly district of Chippewa county. The towns of Anson, Auburn, Arthur, Bloomer, Big Bend, Cleveland, Colburn, Dewey, Eagle Point, Flambeau, Lawrence, Sampson, Strickland, the village of Bloomer, the first ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, the seventh ward of the city of Chippewa Falls, shall constitute the second assembly district of Chippewa county.

COLUMBIA COUNTY.—The towns of Arlington, Caledonia, Dekorra, Fort Winnebago, Lewiston, Lodi, New Port, Pacific, West Point, the villages of Kilbourn City, Lodi, Poynette, the city of Portage shall constitute the first assembly district of Columbia county. The towns of Columbus, Courtland, Fountain Prairie, Hampden, Leeds, Lowville, Marcellon, Otsego, Randolph, Scott, Springvale, Wyocena, the villages of Cambria, Pardeeville, Rio, west ward of the village of Randolph, the city of Columbus shall constitute the second assembly district of Columbia county.

Dane County.—The towns of Blooming Grove, Dunn, Madison, Pleasant Springs, the city of Madison shall constitute the first assembly district of Dane county. The towns of Albion, Bristol, Burke, Cottage Grove, Christiana, Deerfield, Dunkirk, Medina, Sun Prairie, Windsor, Westport, York, the villages of Deerfield, Sun Prairie, Waunakee, the city of Stoughton shall constitute the second assembly district of Dane county. The towns of Black Earth, Berry, Blue Mounds, Cross Plains, Dane, Fitchburg, Mazomanie, Middleton, Montrose, Oregon, Primrose, Perry, Roxbury, Rutland, Springfield, Springdale. Vienna, Vermont, Verona, the villages of Dane, Oregon, Mazomanie, Belleville, Mount Horeb shall constitute the third assembly district of Dane county.

DODGE COUNTY.—The towns of Ashippun, Clyman, Emmett, Herman, Hubbard, Hustisford, Lebanon, Leroy, Lomira, Rubicon, Shields, Theresa, Williamstown, the fifth ward of the city of Watertown, the sixth ward of the city of Watertown, the villages of Lomira, Theresa, the cities of Horicon, Mayville shall constitute the first assembly district of Dodge county. The towns of Beaver Dam, Burnett, Calamus, Chester, Elba, Fox

Lake, Lowell, Oak Grove, Portland, Trenton, Westford, the villages of Fox Lake, Lowell, Reeseville, the east ward of the village of Randolph, the south ward of the city of Waupun, the cities of Juneau, Beaver Dam shall constitute the second assembly district of Dodge county.

Douglas County.—The second ward of the city of Superior, the third ward of the city of Superior, the fourth ward of the city of Superior, the fifth ward of the city of Superior, the sixth ward of the city of Superior shall constitute the first assembly district of Douglas county. The towns of Brule, Gordon, Nebagamain, Superior, the first ward of the city of Superior, the seventh ward of the city of Superior, the eighth ward of the city of Superior, the ninth ward of the city of Superior, the tenth ward of the city of Superior shall constitute the second assembly district of Douglas county.

EAU CLAIRE COUNTY.—The town of Seymour, the first ward of the city of Eau Claire, the second ward of the city of Eau Claire, the third ward of the city of Eau Claire, the fifth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the sixth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the ninth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the ninth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the city of Eau Claire, the tenth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the city of Eau Claire, the towns of Bridge Creek, Brunswick, Clear Creek, Drammen, Fairchild, Lincoln, Ludington, Otter Creek, Pleasant Valley, Union, Washington, the village of Fairchild, the fourth ward of the city of Eau Claire, the seventh ward of the city of Eau Claire, the city of Augusta shall constitute the second assembly district of Eau Claire county.

Fond du Lac County.—The towns of Calumet, Empire, Fond du Lac, Forest, Friendship, Marshfield, Taychecdah, the city of Fond du Lac shall constitute the first assembly district of Fond du Lac county. The towns of Alto, Ashford, Auburn, Byron, Eden, Eldorado, Lamartine, Metomen, Osceola, Oakfield, Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale, Waupun, the village of Brandon, the north ward of the city of Waupun, the city of Ripon shall constitute the second assembly district of Fond du Lac county.

Grant County.—The towns of Beetown, Cassville, Clifton, Ellenborough, Glen Haven, Hazel Green, Harrison, Jamestown, Lima, Paris, Platteville, Potosi, Smelzer, Waterloo, the villages of Cassville, Cuba City, Hazel Green, Potosi, the city of Platteville shall constitute the first assembly district of Grant county. The towns of Boscobel, Castle Rock, Fennimore, Hickory Grove,

Lancaster, Liberty, Little Grant, Marion, Milleville, Mt. Hope, Mt. Ida, Muscoda, Patch Grove, Bloomington, Watterstown, Wingville, Woodman, Wyalusing, the villages of Bloomington, Fennimore, Montford, Muscoda, the city of Boscobel, the city of Lancaster, shall constitute the second assembly district of Grant county.

Jefferson County.—The towns of Concord, Farmington, Hebron, Ixonia, Milford, Palmyra, Sullivan, Watertown, the village of Palmyra, the first ward of the city of Watertown, the second ward of the city of Watertown, the third ward of the city of Watertown, the seventh ward of the city of Watertown, shall constitute the first assembly district of Jefferson county. The towns of Aztalan, Cold Spring, Jefferson, Koshkonong, Lake Mills, Sumner, Waterloo, Oakland, the villages of Lake Mills, Waterloo, the cities of Fort Atkinson, Jefferson shall constitute the second assembly district of Jefferson county.

LA Crosse County.—The town of Campbell, the first ward of the city of La Crosse, the second ward of the city of La Crosse, the fourth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifth ward of the city of La Crosse, the sixth ward of the city of La Crosse, the seventh ward of the city of La Crosse, the ninth ward of the city of La Crosse, the tenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the eleventh ward of the city of La Crosse, the twelfth ward of the city of La Crosse, the thirteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fourteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the sixteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the nineteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the twentieth ward of the city of La Crosse shall constitute the first assembly district of La Crosse county. The towns of Bangor, Barre, Burns, Farmington, Greenfield, Hamilton, Holland, Onalaska, Shelby, Washington, the villages of Bangor, West Salem, the third ward of the city of La Crosse, the eighth ward of the city of La Crosse, the seventeenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the eighteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the city of Onalaska shall constitute the second assembly district of La Crosse county.

Manitowoc County:—The towns of Centerville, Liberty, Manitowoc, Manitowoc Rapids, Meeme, Newton, the city of Manitowoc shall constitute the first assembly district of Manitowoc county. The towns of Cato, Cooperstown, Eaton, Franklin, Gibson, Kossuth, Maple Grove, Mishicott, Rockland, Schleswig, Two Creeks, Two Rivers, the villages of Kiel, Reeds-

ville, the city of Two Rivers shall constitute the second assembly district of Manitowoc county.

Marathon County.—The towns of Bergen, Berlin, Brighton, Cassel, Cleveland, Day, Eau Pleine, Emmett, Frankfort, Halsey, Hamburg, Holton, Hull, Johnson, Maine, McMillan, Marathon, Mosince, Rib Falls, Reitbrock, Spencer, Stettin, Wein, the village of Marathon City, the village of McMillan, the village of Mosince, east ward of Colby, village of Edgar shall constitute the first assembly district of Marathon county. The towns of Easton, Eldron, Harrison, Hewitt, Knowlton, Kronewetter, Norrie, Pike Lake, Plover, Texas, Wausau, Weston, the city of Wausau shall constitute the second assembly district of Marathon county.

MARINETTE COUNTY.—The city of Marinette shall be the first assembly district of Marinette county. The towns of Amberg, Crivitz, Coleman, Dunbar, Grover, Porterfield, Peshtigo, Wausaukee shall constitute the second assembly district of Marinette county.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Milwaukee, the eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the first assembly district of Milwaukee county. ond ward of the city of Milwaukee, the sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the second assembly district of Milwaukee county. The seventeenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the towns of Oak Creek, Lake, the village of Cudahy, the city of South Milwaukee shall constitute the third assembly district of Milwaukee county. The fifteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the sixteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fourth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the twelfth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fifth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The third ward of the city of Milwaukee, the fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the sixth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The towns of Franklin, Greenfield Wauwatosa, the city of Wauwatosa shall constitute the seventh assembly district of Milwaukee county. The eighth and twentythird wards of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eighth assembly district of Milwaukee. The ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the ninth assembly district of Milwankee county. The tenth ward of the city of Milwankee shall constitute the tenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The eleventh ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the

eleventh assembly district of Milwaukee county. The nine-teenth and twenty-second wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the twelfth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The thirteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the thirteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The fourteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fourteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The twenty-first ward of the city of Milwaukee, the towns of Granville, Milwaukee, the villages of East Milwaukee, North Milwaukee, Whitefish Bay shall constitute the fifteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. The twentieth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the sixteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY.—The towns of Bovina, Center, Dale, Ellington, Grand Chute, Greenville, the city of Appleton shall constitute the first assembly district of Outagamie county. The towns of Buchanan, Black Creek, Cicero, Deer Creek, Freedom, Hortonia, Kaukauna, Liberty, Maple Creek, Maine, Osborne, Seymour, that part of Oncida reservation that lies within Outagamie county, the villages of Little Chute, Hortonville, the cities of Kaukauna, Seymour, the third ward of the city of New London shall constitute the second assembly district of Outagamie county.

RACINE COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Racine, the second ward of the city of Racine, the third ward of the city of Racine, the fourth ward of the city of Racine, the fifth ward of the city of Racine, the sixth ward of the city of Racine shall constitute the first assembly district of Racine county. The towns of Burlington, Caledonia, Dover, Mt. Pleasant, Norway, Raymond, Rochester, villages of Union Grove, Waterford, Yorkville, the seventh ward of the city of Racine, the city of Burlington shall constitute the second assembly district of Racine county.

ROCK COUNTY.—The towns of Center, Fulton, Janesville, Lima, Milton, Magnolia, Porter, Rock, Spring Valley, Union, the cities of Edgerton, Evansville shall constitute the first assembly district of Rock county. The towns of Bradford, Harmony, Johnstown, LaPrairie, the city of Janesville shall constitute the second assembly district of Rock county. The towns of Avon, Beloit, Clinton, Newark, Plymouth, Turtle, the village of Clinton, the city of Beloit shall constitute the third assembly district of Rock county.

SAUK COUNTY.—The towns of Baraboo, Dellona, Delton, Excelsior, Fairfield, Freedom, Greenfield, Merrimac, Prairie du Sac, Sumpter, the village of Ableman, Merrimac, North Freedom, Prairie du Sac, Sauk City, the city of Baraboo shall constitute the first assembly district of Sauk county. The towns of Bear Creek, Franklin, Honey Creek, Ironton, La Valle, Reedsburg, Spring Green, Troy, Washington, Westfield, Winfield, Woodland, the villages of La Valle, Spring Green, the city of Reedsburg shall constitute the second assembly district of Sauk county.

Sheboygan County.—The town of Sheboygan, the city of Sheboygan shall be the first assembly district of Sheboygan county. The towns of Greenbush, Herman, Holland, Lima, Lyndon, Mitchell, Mosel, Plymouth, Rhine, Russell, Scott, Sheboygan Falls, Sherman, Wilson, the villages of Cedar Grove, Elkhart Lake, Sheboygan Falls, the city of Plymouth shall constitute the second assembly district of Sheboygan county.

Waupaca County.—The towns of Caledonia, Dayton, Farmington, Fremont, Lind, Little Wolf, Royalton, St. Lawrence, Scandinavia, Waupaca, Weyauwega, the villages of Weyauwega, Fremont, Manawa, Scandinavia, the city of Waupaca, shall constitute the first assembly district of Waupaca county. The towns of Bear Creek, Dupont, Harrison, Helvetia, Iola, Lebanon, Larrabee, Matteson, Mukwa, Union, Wyoming, the villages of Embarrass, Iola, Marion, the city of Clintonville, the first ward of the city of New London, the second ward of the city of New London, the fifth ward of the city of New London shall constitute the second assembly district of Waupaca county.

Waukesha County.—The towns of Eagle, Genesee, Mukwonago, Muskego, New Berlin, Ottawa, Vernon, Waukesha, the village of Eagle, the city of Waukesha shall constitute the first assembly district of Waukesha county. The towns of Brookfield, Delafield, Lisbon, Menominee, Merton, Oconomowoc, Pewaukee, Summit, the villages of Hartland, Menominee Falls, Pewaukee, the city of Oconomowoc shall constitute the second assembly district of Waukesha county.

WINNEBAGO COUNTY.—Town of Oshkosh, city of Oshkosh first ward, city of Oshkosh second ward, city of Oshkosh fourth ward, city of Oshkosh eighth ward, city of Oshkosh seventh ward, city of Oshkosh tenth ward, city of Oshkosh eleventh ward, city of Oshkosh twelfth ward shall

constitute the first assembly district of Winnebago county. Towns of Clayton, Menasha, Neenah, Vinland, Winchester, Winneconne, Wolf River, Winneconne village, Menasha city, Neenah city shall constitute the second assembly district of Winnebago county. Towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Nekimi, Nepeuskun, Omro, Poygan, Rushford, Utica, city of Oshkosh third ward, city of Oshkosh sixth ward, city of Oshkosh ninth ward, city of Oshkosh thirteenth ward, Omro village shall constitute the third assembly district of Winnebago county.

Section 2. In case any town, city or ward has not been attached to, or included in any assembly district by its proper name or designation, or has been omitted from any cause by the provisions of this act, such town, city, ward or village shall be a part of the assembly district in which the adjoining town, village or ward having the least population in the same assembly district is situated.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1901.

No. 317, A.]

[Published April 16, 1901.

CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to prohibit the misconduct of passengers upon street railways and providing for the punishment thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Use of obscene language, etc. Section 1. Any person who shall while riding upon any car of any street railway, use obscene or profane language in the hearing of other passengers, or who shall conduct himself riotously or boisterously to their annoyance or discomfort, or who shall otherwise be guilty of misconduct in violation of the rights of other passengers, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or by